
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01235 422524
E-mail: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 19 June 2020
Website: www.southandvale.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee

WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 29 JUNE 2020 AT 6.00 PM

Members of the Committee:
Sue Roberts (Chair)
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Sue Cooper
Stefan Gawrysiak
Sarah Gray

Kate Gregory
Simon Hewerdine
Lynn Lloyd
Caroline Newton

Andrea Powell
David Rouane
Alan Thompson
Celia Wilson

Substitutes
Ken Arlett
Robin Bennett
Elizabeth Gillespie
Lorraine Hillier

Kellie Hinton
Mocky Khan
Axel Macdonald
Jane Murphy

Jo Robb
Anne-Marie Simpson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Joining instructions for members of the public: To watch the virtual meeting, you 
must copy the following link to your internet browser:

 https://bit.ly/2YTNNBD

When your web browser opens, select “Watch on the Web instead” button and then 
when the “Welcome to the live event!” window opens select “join anonymously”.

Public Document Pack

https://bit.ly/2YTNNBD
https://bit.ly/2YTNNBD
https://bit.ly/2YTNNBD


2

1 Chair's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the committee chair and general housekeeping 
matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Minutes  (Pages 3 - 7)

To review the minutes of the last meeting on 8 June 2020.

4 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.

5 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent. 

6 The Green Recovery from Covid-19  (Pages 8 - 20)

Committee to note the key themes and policy thinking of using the Covid-19 recovery to 
accelerate and prioritise green initiatives and contribute to climate change action and how 
this could impact the progression and steer of the projects within the Climate Emergency 
Year One Work Programme 2020/21.

7 Draft Corporate Plan 2020-2024 (papers to follow)  

To consider the draft corporate plan proposals and public engagement arrangements.

Papers to follow.

8 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.  

9 Future agenda items  (Page 21)

To review the table for future agenda items

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON MONDAY 8 JUNE 2020

RECORDED LIVE EVENT. VIEW HERE:
https://youtu.be/Hd8E6h8vdGY

Present 

Sue Roberts (Chair)
Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Sue Cooper, Stefan Gawrysiak, Sarah Gray, Kate Gregory, Simon 
Hewerdine, Lynn Lloyd, Caroline Newton, David Rouane, Alan Thompson and Celia 
Wilson

Officers 
Chloe Bunting, Michael Flowers, Candida Mckelvey, Heather Saunders, Michelle Wells
 
36 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Ian White submitted his apologies ahead of the meeting. Councillor Alan 
Thompson was present as his substitute.

37 Committee Chair's announcements 

Committee Chair, Councillor Sue Roberts, addressed the committee:

Covid-19 has completely altered the landscape for climate and biodiversity since we last 
met in January. Lockdown and social distancing are changing the way we live and work.

Some of these changes can be harnessed for the good. The reduction in travel and 
commuting has markedly reduced air pollution and carbon emissions. Some degree of 
home working has become a prefered options for many businesses, such as Barclays who 
are closing entire offices. In
[...]
rs. Our future home heating systems will be electric; they will be heat pumps. The 
specialist engineers and the mass production techniques of our car industry are perfectly 
placed to improve designs and efficiencies of heat pumps and mass-produce them for this 
growing market.

The changes that are upon us are hard to take in, in their entirety. There could be a 
complete shift in the way society operates. It could be a shift for the better - we want South 
Oxfordshire to be at the forefront of guiding and encouraging this.

38 Minutes 

Members expressed that they wish to see items in the minutes that are for action to be 
flagged up. It was agreed that these would be tabled and could be reviewed in each 
meeting.
The chair’s address will be included in the body of the minutes.
RESOLVED:
To adopt the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 as a correct record and 
agree that the chair signs them as such.

39 Declarations of interest 

None.

40 Urgent business 

None.

41 Work programme update and the impact of the Covid-19 response 
on progress. 

The committee went through the report provided by the insight and policy manager, who 
was present to answer questions.

The committee chair led the committee through the report page by page, and the main 
points raised are listed below.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3

 Item 1:  the committee discussed Aether’s work on calculating the district’s carbon 
baseline. This was due to be presented at a Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee (CEAC) meeting, but we cannot have external presenters to our live 
virtual platforms at present. Therefore, it was agreed that a task and finish group 
would be presented to and would feedback to the CEAC. The volunteers for the 
task and finish group are Councillors Wilson, Robb and Roberts. The Aether report 
will be provided to the CEAC.

 Item 2: Creation of a vision for a future low carbon South Oxfordshire – this item is 
paused and the insight and policy manager explained tha
[...]
 the environment, updated the committee that potentially bringing the 
maintenance in-house could give better control of how we manage our grounds and 
cleaning in a sustainable way.

 Item 12 -Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy – Insight and policy 
manager to circulate an update. It is noted that the council is waiting to see where 
Oxfordshire County Council (who has funding for this) places their charge points so 
we know where is best to place ours to fill in the gaps.

 Item 14 – the planning design guide: A task and finish group would help to develop 
the climate policies of the guide. The council target of a carbon neutral district by 
2030 is one of the drivers to redesign the guide. The inspector has been asked to 
involve the task and finish group in DES 11.

 It is requested that CEAC and the council should start to ask questions in response 
to current planning applications – are these zero carbon. A view was expressed that 
within the core strategy, builds must be code four. Noted that there is a relaxing of 
permitted development rights on existing buildings in order to allow businesses to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4

pick up since the lockdown. Can planners keep in touch with central government so 
we can get something we can enforce – a task and finish group was suggested of 
Councillors Casey-Rerhaye, Wilson, Robb and Roberts. DES 11 is the urgent item 
– inspection in a month’s time.

 Item 15 – local engagement has paused due to social distancing, but it was 
emphasised that we have created new contacts and networks who help locally, who 
could possibly be involved in tackling climate issues. Grassroots level.

 A meeting of the CEAC in late June will be held to discuss the climate change and 
related themes of the draft corporate plan and make recommendations to Cabinet, 
before it goes out to consultation.

 Item 16 - Oxfordshire Pension Fund Consultation on Investment Strategy Statement 
– Councillor Jo Robb is working on this. Noted that a green event is held each year 
and is scheduled for next year.

 Item 17 – the recruitment of a climate change lead. The insight and policy manager 
updated that she is working on the job description and evaluation, which will go to 
the Senior Management Team for approval before being advertised. Uncommitted 
discretionary funding may be challenged in light of Covid-19. This is not unusual but 
prudent.

 22.- Biodiversity theme projects – a planning officer will be invited to speak to the 
CEAC on tree mapping.

 Conference – can we look at doing this virtually, or a similar workshop or webinar 
event.

 27. South grants programme-refocus scoping is paused, but councillors have been 
allocated £2,000 each for Covid-19 community support.

 29. Cosy Homes – encourage retrofit and advise – currently people who are able to 
pay – Councillors queried if in future, we can help on the financial front, so that 
others can afford to do it. Review of the scheme is scheduled in quarter two.

 31 – town-based energy data – Cholsey Parish Council had asked how they can 
baseline their carbon footprint. It was confirmed by officers that the town-based 
energy data project is planned for initiation in October-November 2020.

 34 – enforcement officer – for private rented homes. Energy certificate minimum 
“E”.

At 19:27, Councillor Newton left the meeting.

The committee requested the actions be tabled and reviewed at each meeting. The 
democratic service officer will work with the insight and policy manager to create this.
Farmers and landowners item to be added.
Other items to include in future meetings:

 Bicycles and walking – Didcot Garden Town
 Travel plans for council staff – active travel. Cycling champion to speak at the next 

meeting – Councillor Casey-Rerhaye. Strategic travel network development.
 ARC government update
 Opportunities for air quality data – feedback
 Councillors note it is Bike Week

42 Public participation 

None.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



5

Meeting ended 19:35

Chairman Date

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



1

Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee

AGENDA ITEMReport of Acting Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and Operations
Author: Michelle Wells 
Telephone: 07917 088341

E-mail: michelle.wells@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Andrea Powell
E-mail: andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk
To: Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
DATE: 29 June 2020

A Green Recovery from Covid-19 

Recommendation(s)

(a) Committee to note the key themes and policy thinking of using the Covid-19 
recovery to accelerate and prioritise green initiatives and contribute to climate 
change action and how this could impact the progression and steer of the 
projects within the Climate Emergency Year One Work Programme 2020/21 
and feed into the council’s emerging recovery plans. 

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides a summary of the national government and Oxfordshire 
Councils’ anticipated approach to the Covid-19 recovery, predominantly focusing 
on green recovery although elements of economic, health and social recovery are 
also included. 

Strategic Objectives 

2. Work is currently being undertaken to develop the Corporate Plan 2020-2024, and 
climate emergency related goals are emerging as strong proposed priorities in the 
initial draft for the Plan. Following Covid-19, there is global recognition that climate 
change and the environment have increased in their importance. 

3. Additionally, at the meeting of the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 
(CEAC), 29 June 2020, committee members will review a draft of the Corporate 
Plan 2020-24 proposed themes and illustrative projects. Consideration of this 
alongside this Green Recovery report will better enable the CEAC to consider 
whether they would like to recommend the re-focus and re-prioritisation of projects 
within the Climate Emergency Year One Work Programme 2020-21. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



2

Background

4. The Covid-1
[...]
e for the foreseeable future, 
Transport for London set out a plan ‘Streetspace for London’ which is designed to 
allow more people to walk and/or cycle whilst maintaining social distancing. 

 The Mayor of London, Sadiq Khan stated “many Londoners have 
rediscovered the joys of walking and cycling during lockdown and, by 
quickly and cheaply widening pavements, creating temporary cycle lanes 
and closing roads to through traffic we will enable millions more people 
to change the way they get around our city”11.

 As lockdown measures continue to ease, the government recognise that 
is it important to make it easier for those who have taken to 
cycling/walking for essential travel and exercise during lockdown for this 
to continue post-lockdown in order to transition into a greener and 
healthier nation.

41.Much like London and other cities in the UK, some of these measures might be 
sustained beyond the pandemic to transform South Oxfordshire into a cleaner and 
more pedestrian friendly environment, whilst also supporting businesses and the 
local economy to return to operation. 

42.Oxford City Council have noted that since the start of lockdown at the end of March 
2020, the air pollution monitoring station on St Aldates has seen nitrogen dioxide 
(NO2) levels fall by 59 per cent compared with pre-lockdown measurements12. This 
is the cleanest Oxford city centre air in several generations, and, according to the 
City council, perhaps not previously seen since the days of the horse and cart.

43.On World Environment Day, 5 June 2020, South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White 
Horse district councils announced that following lockdown there has been a 
marked reduction in air pollution in our districts, down by nearly 60% in 
Watlington13. The lack of traffic and the increase in walking and cycling has helped 
improve the local air quality. 

44.Cherwell District Council and Oxfordshire County Council have released their 
‘Covid 19 RECOVERY STRATEGY: Restart, Recov
[...]
t could be considered for inclusion in the council’s 
recovery plan or update the one-year work programme.

53.The council’s Economic Development Team is working with partners to develop 
messaging to encourage businesses to adopt new low carbon ways and not revert 
to previous unsustainable practices as they reopen. 

 For example, festival and event businesses will be encouraged to avoid 
relying on drive-in events and cinemas and look at alternative ways to 
generate income. 

 The district will use the Reopening the High Street Safely Fund to 
promote the new bike racks and cycle path improvements being 
developed by the County Council’s Active Travel Fund and will 
encourage residents to cycle into our market towns.

Risks

54.There are no risks arising from this report. 

Financial Implications

55. There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

56.Currently there are no legal implications from this report.

Conclusion

57.This report gives an overview of the likely focus of central government’s green 
recovery, in response to Covid-19. Following official commitments to be made by 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



13

Prime Minister Boris Johnson at the end of June, a further report ‘Part 2: Green 
Recovery from Covid-19’ could be of interest and use to the CEAC. 

52.Looking forward, in light of the conclusions of the national and local green recovery 
plans and with consideration to the South Oxfordshire Corporate Plan 2020-24, a 
future CEAC meeting could look at re-prioritising or re-focusing projects within 
South Oxfordshire’s Climate Emergency Year One Work Programme 2020-21 to 
strengthen and align with the renewed national approach, local priorities and the 
council’s wider recovery plans.

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

29 June 2020 

Cllr. Andrea Powell 

Developing Thinking on the 
Corporate Plan 2020-24 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 7



• An opportunity for Committee to review the Cabinet’s developing 

thinking on the Corporate Plan 2020-24 themes and illustrative 

projects and provide any recommendations to Cabinet on its contents 

with particular regard to climate change and links to the CEACs 

Climate Emergency work programme in advance of any public 

engagement and Cabinet on 9th July. 

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 7



Corporate PlanCorporate Plan Format

Theme

Actions/Projects Measures

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



Theme One

Why?

• South Oxfordshire is a great place to live and work, 

but homes are expensive, with one of the UK’s 

highest ratios of prices to earnings. External 

growth pressures too often seem to outweigh local 

wishes. Infrastructure has not kept up with 

development. New houses on the market are often 

beyond the reach of local residents, especially the 

young, and do not always meet the need to move 

to a truly sustainable society.

So…

• We will ensure that new homes and infrastructure 

in South Oxfordshire meet local needs, are 

sustainable, ultra-low carbon and high quality in 

design. We will provide homes that people can 

afford to live in.  New developments will be 

accessible with walking, cycling and public 

transport a priority. Neighbourhood plans and local 

participation will sit at the heart of our planning 

process. We will work with partners to ensure that 

development is appropriate for our communities.

Homes and infrastructure 

that meet local needs 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 7



Homes that 

people need Illustrative Actions/Projects

Working constructively with local, regional and national partners we will shape and influence programmes to deliver appropriate 
homes and infrastructure, including:

• Didcot Garden Town priority projects as identified by the Advisory Board, specifically a sustainable plan to redevelop the Didcot 
Gateway site, a public transport and active walking and cycling network, community facilities and accessible green spaces for
Didcot residents

• Berins
[...]
conomic 

and community 

wellbeing
Illustrative Actions/Projects

• Partner with regional agencies to ensure economic recovery, quality employment, thriving 
businesses and vibrant communities, avoiding the blight of “dormitory towns”

• Provide advice on access to grants, training and diversification programmes, helping local 
businesses to build agility and resilience

• Plan for communities connected by walking & cycling networks, with sustainable, accessible and 
affordable public transport and reliable Broadband, learning the lessons from the Covid-19 
experience and enabling more home-working

• Launch a new community wellbeing strategy to encourage and support culture, leisure and the 
arts

• Work with our communities to maximise Community Infrastructure Levy funds and to allocate 
these to achieve best outcomes for residents in the District

• Take enforcement action on fly-tipping, dog fouling and other anti-social blights on our society

• Work with local partners to introduce civil parking enforcement as a district responsibility

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7



Theme Three

Why?

• The financial impact of Covid-19 will put further 

pressure on Council budgets and staff resources, 

compounding years of austerity, outsourcing, and 

a failure to raise sufficient council tax. The future 

funding picture for councils from Government 

remains unclear. In order to deliver a progressive 

and ambitious agenda, we need to reduce the gap 

between income and expenditure in our Medium 

Term Financial Plan. 

So…

• We will invest to save and act responsibly and 

ethically with our financial resources. We will work 

with other councils for fair funding and will 

investigate new viable sources of revenue in order 

to maintain and improve vital services. We will 

ensure all financial operations and reporting 

support effective decision-making and strong, 

ethical governance.

Investment and innovation that 

rebuilds our financial viability

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 7



Investment that 

rebuilds our 

financial viability
Illustrative Actions/Projects

• Develop and implement an innovative Transformation Strategy to diversify our revenue 

streams, improve our effectiveness and secure our on-going viability

• “Invest to save” for the District, including the delivery of sustainable new Council offices 

– on time and within budget – to realise future operational efficiencies

• Exercise strong Stewardship of all Council assets including property and financial 

investments, optimising their performance for the benefit of our residents

• Maximise external funding opportunities to support our services and to enrich our 

leisure, sporting and community activities

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 7



Theme Four

Why?

• The greatest challenge we face as a society is the 

Climate Emergency and our ability to adapt our 

lives and our behaviours to ensure a safe and 

resilient future. While statements and targets are 

welcome, the challenge for our district is to take 

action, transform our operations and inspire our 

residents and businesses to do the same. Aspects 

of our lives will need to change, but we have a 

duty to make this transition fair for all parts of 

society.

So…

• We will show leadership by developing and 

implementing a climate change action plan to 

make the council net carbon neutral by 2025.  

We will help our communities to plan a fair 

transition to a future that will be defined by 

climate change.

Action on the Climate 

Emergency

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 7



Action on the climate 

emergency Illustrative Actions/Projects

• Achieve our own zero carbon target by 2025 and support others to achieve the district target of 
zero carbon by 2030

• Develop an annually approved climate emergency plan and adequately finance it

• Deliver Council-owned net-zero homes and use grants, planning policy and advocacy to ensure 
the same standards throughout the district

• Promote behavioural chang
[...]
Contact: Insight and Policy 

Didcot Garden Town – 
Sustainability Projects

Contact: Didcot Garden Town 
Team 

Page 36

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 The Green Recovery from Covid-19
	7 Draft Corporate Plan 2020-2024
	9 Future agenda items



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
  

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

 
HELD AT 6.00 PM ON MONDAY 29 JUNE 2020 
 
THIS WAS A VIRTUAL MEETING. PLEASE VIEW HERE:  
 
https://youtu.be/wFsBy4j-bMo 
 

Present  
 
Sue Roberts (Chair) 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Sue Cooper, Stefan Gawrysiak, Sarah Gray, Simon Hewerdine, 
Alexandrine Kantor, Lynn Lloyd, Caroline Newton, Andrea Powell, David Rouane, Alan 
Thompson and Celia Wilson 
 

Officers  
Michael Flowers, Bex Harvey, Dominic Lamb, Candida Mckelvey, Heather Saunders, 
Michelle Wells 
 
 

43 Chair's announcements  
 
Climate issues have come to the forefront in recent months with us having the sunniest, 
driest spring on record. Whilst that was an absolute blessing to help us get through the 
pandemic, it presages disaster at the global scale. Last week, temperatures in Siberia, 
usually around 20°C in June, reached 38°C. This is especially alarming because methane 
and carbon dioxide lie frozen in the ‘permafrost’ below the ground and are released as the 
permafrost thaws. Methane is 30 times more potent than CO2 as a greenhouse gas.   
 
The International Energy Agency (IEA) exists to ensure secure supplies of energy and has 
hitherto shown no aversion to fossil fuels. Things have changed. The IEA say the world 
has only six months to change the course of the climate crisis and prevent a post-
lockdown rebound in greenhouse gas emissions. We welcome the well-researched report 
today from our officers setting the scene for us to do exactly that, change course with a 
Green Recovery from Covid-19. 
 
Elected members have been working with officers too to produce the new draft Corporate 
Plan which shifts the emphasis away from growth for growth’s sake, and towards 
genuinely sustainable living, carbon reduction and biodiversity recovery. We have the 
opportunity to comment on this today from a climate and biodiversity perspective. 
 
At the same time, Council has been preparing for the Local Plan hearings. Elected 
members who commented on the plan in 2019 have not had an input into the dialogue 
between planning officers and the inspector. Indeed, the inspector has been concerned 
about senior elected members being present at the hearings at all, least it make our 

https://youtu.be/wFsBy4j-bMo


 2 

planning officers uncomfortable. Members have been instructed to be uncritical at the 
hearings.  
 
This is worrying for those of us concerned that a 50% increase in housing is unnecessary, 
when our population is set to rise by only 10%; unsafe as it will create large greenhouse 
gas emissions in construction and operation of the homes; and insecure as it takes land 
from wildlife and farming when the natural world is collapsing, and food security 
considerations demand that we grow more food locally. 
 
However, our last meeting of this committee bore fruit, in that a CEAC task and finish 
group is to have an input into the new policy DES11 which defines reductions in 
operational carbon emissions from new homes. Laudable though it is to increase energy 
efficiency standards for new homes, this in itself will not make the Local Plan compliant 
with the Climate Change Act 2008 (amended 2019), the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 nor the Strategic Environmental Assessment Regulations.  
 
To make the Sustainability Appraisal, on which the Local Plan is based, compliant with 
statute and international law, it must show how emissions will be reduced district-wide, 
baselining the whole district for carbon stores and sinks, estimating climate impacts for 
prospective sites and prescribing monitoring, and mitigation for carbon absorption and 
reduced emissions. All land use policies should take account of extreme weather events, 
of serious and prolonged water shortages, and of the need for a modal shift in transport to 
car-free living. Additionally, not to forget the natural world, landscape scale mapping and 
planning for nature should underpin a new Sustainability Assessment. 
 
Our climate action plan and the draft Corporate Plan set us off upon just these sorts of 
assessments right now and we will ensure that our work will produce future Local Plans 
that are legally compliant on the climate and biodiversity front. 
 

44 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies from Councillor Kate Gregory. Councillor Alexandrine Kantor was present as her 
substitute. 
 

45 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Rouane declared that he is a Director of Possible. 
 

46 Urgent business  
 
Committee chair asked that all reference to chairman be changed to chair within 
committee papers. 
 
Councillor Wilson needed to leave the meeting by 7.30pm so asked to raise the following 
point: 
Councillor Wilson asked for a future agenda item on our use of computers instead of 
paper, and we should ask for guidance from IT on how we can effectively replace paper. It 
can take longer to read from a screen, and also the issue of note taking when using 
screens. How can we most effectively use our computers to make it easier for everyone. It 
is acknowledged that this is not easy for everyone at present. 
 
 
 



 3 

47 Minutes of the last meeting  
 
To review the minutes of the meeting on 8 June 2020, and for the Chair to sign them as a 
correct record. 
 
The committee requested that in addition to the table of future agenda items, actions 
should be marked appropriately within the minutes. 
 
Regarding the item on the staff and members conference for South and Vale – it was 
requested that options for a virtual event / webinar should be explored by officers. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
Approve the minutes as a correct record of the meeting on the 8 June 2020. The chair will 
sign them as such. 
 

48 The Green Recovery from Covid-19  
 
Insight and policy manager gave a brief introduction to the report, which is an overview of 
the government response to Covid-19 and Green Recovery to give greater impetus to 
climate change actions. How do we wish to consider reprioritising, refocus and re-
comment or add to projects in the one year work programme, to align with emerging 
national recovery programmes and the South Oxfordshire District Corporate Plan which is 
being reviewed later in this meeting.  
The points raised by the committee are outlined as follows: 

 Page 2 – The committee questioned what is meant by resilient. 

 Page 3 – job creation needs to specify green jobs as a priority for the area. 

 More promotion of pedestrianisation was supported, for health and air quality 
benefits. Pedestrianisation also eases social distancing. 

 It was supported that we should specify zero carbon in build and operations for new 
developments. 

 Discussion was had regarding the mechanisms of asking for zero carbon build. Can 
we look at other Authorities? We aren’t enforcing code 4 on sustainable homes 
currently although allowed in the old local plan which is still in use. Planning 
permissions were relaxed during the Covid-19 outbreak. We have a budget in the 
one-year work programme for an enforcement officer, focused on Energy 
Performance Certificates (EPCs), and within that post we hope there could be the 
opportunity to include some additional planning enforcement activity. Where 
appropriate to do so, we should ask developers to build carbon zero. The more we 
ask, making it a common request, the more success we may have. 

 Page 3 – please add rewilding to this item. 

 It was confirmed that the committee could ask for carbon zero via the new design 
guide. Must comply with current planning policies but can be put in as a request. 
Workshops to be held soon with task and finish group – raise this issue here. 

 Can we ask developers to include biodiversity supporting features such as swift 
boxes, bee friendly features and so on. 

 5th bullet point – can we clarify what clean heat grant is? 

 Discussed the recent active transport funding via Oxfordshire County Council – 
there was only 1 week to make a request – so it was agreed we need to have 
“shovel ready” projects that are ready to go when funds emerge. 

 Mechanisms were discussed for making requests to planning applications – 
discussed how much statute can be brought to planning determination. Statute 
trumps the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) guidance. Current statute 



 4 

of being carbon zero by 2050 could be brought into applications now. How far can 
statute be used in determination. Future discussion / write to the Chair of Planning 
Committee and the Head of Planning, after first exploring legal aspects with Legal. 

 
RESOLVED: to seek legal advice on whether statute and law can override the old local 
plan that is currently in use. 
Other discussion points continue as follows: 

 It was requested that the committee should feed upwards to Council 

 Should we be working on skills/ apprenticeships seeing as we have the local 
business links 

 Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) have implemented some improvement 
measures for cycling such as verge clearing, but it was expressed that it would be 
better to not spread the funding so thinly, and to divert funds to a few ambitious 
projects, such as cycle routes between town and village – safety measures that 
would encourage more to cycle and or walk. Safety concerns regarding cycling and 
walking between village and town were considered by the committee. 
The Cabinet member for environment agreed to feed this back to the County 
Council.  

 Tranche 1 of OCC funding was to existing routes and bike racks. Tranche 2 will be 
due shortly – please talk to county councillors about what is available to us. 

 We need to create a list of requirements – ready for when funds become available, 
and for the public to see what is coming up. Added that some roadside cycle lanes 
are being improved as we speak. 
 

The committee asked for a future agenda item to collate a list of requirements of an 
Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy and: 
the Oxfordshire Plan 2050. Recommendations to go to Cabinet and Council. 
 

49 Draft Corporate Plan 2020-2024  
 
The committee reviewed the draft corporate plan before it was considered by Cabinet and 
out to consultation. 
The Cabinet member for corporate services and the Insight and Policy manager took note 
of the comments raised during the review: 
Theme 1: Homes and infrastructure that people need: 

 Councillors wanted clarification of the theme 1 sentence, “we will provide homes 
people can afford to live in” – it was confirmed that this was relating to council 
owned property. Councillor Powell takes on board the expectations that the 
language may create. 

 Zero and negative carbon was requested to be written alongside “ultra-low carbon”. 
Councillors felt we should state that carbon zero is possible. 

 Add a sentence along the lines of “richly biodiverse natural world” 

 Discussed the pros and cons of an aspirational plan. Need real life examples of 
things done or planned, to deliver to local people. 

 The word “ensure”, that some councillors felt was too promising. 

 It was asked that the mention of the Gateway project is not confused with the 
cancelled Gateway North. Specify that it is Gateway South. 

 Theme 3: Investment and innovation that rebuilds our financial viability: Council 
office should be zero carbon in build and operation – we should lead the way on 
carbon zero with our office. All options need to be explored. 

 Invest in ethical and renewable energy – divergence from fossil fuels 
 



 5 

Theme 4 – Action on the climate emergency 

 Behavioural change was viewed as important. A view was expressed that we need 
to make the wording accessible. Over consuming is not possible for all (some 
cannot afford it) so we can’t ask some local people to consume less. Include some 
examples of things planned or already done. 

 Councillor Lloyd to give Chiltern Conservation Board (CCB) contacts to Councillor 
Powell. Notes that North Wessex Downs (NWD) and CCB are different legally. 
NWD is legally responsible to constituent authorities whereas CCB is not – hence 
there is no legal obligation to adopt their management plan. 

 Discussion had about protecting our green spaces 
 

RESOLVED: To consider an agenda item at a future meeting to promote local green 
spaces designation within the planning system. Consider district-wide partnering to protect 
parks and gardens. Farmer groups should be considered as a partner 
 
There is a wish to re-establish an Oxfordshire-wide nature partnership, and Oxfordshire 
County Council is already moving towards this. 
MOTION: South Oxfordshire Climate Emergency Advisory Committee supported the 
reintroduction of a local nature partnership for Oxfordshire. 
 
 
 

50 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

51 Future agenda items  
 
The committee reviewed the table included in the meeting pack. 
It was confirmed that the UK Citizen Assembly was delayed until autumn, so there is 
nothing to report back at the moment. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19:48pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 

 
 


